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Chuli Wins Twice, Nears Hockey East All-Time Saves Mark
BU Trio Leads NCAA With 300 PPG Weekends

% RECENT RESULTS

Friday 1/29 Saturday 1/30 Sunday 1/31

at Northeastern 5, UNH 2* Maine 3 at Providence 1* at Providence 1, Maine 0*
UConn 2 at Vermont 1* at Boston University 6, Merrimack 2*
UConn 3 at Vermont 1* * Hockey East Game

* Hockey East Game
* Hockey East Game

AROUND HOCKEY EAST: - UConn swept the Catamounts by 2-1 and 3-1 decisions, respectfully. Leah Lum (Richmond, B.C.)
totaled four points in two games (3g, 1a) including a game-winning, power-play helper. Netminder Elaine Chuli (Waterford, Ont.)
denied 55 Catamount shots and shut down 11 of 12 power plays. Chuli lies 134 saves away from breaking the Hockey East all-time
save record currently held by former Vermont Catamount Roxanne Douville (2143 saves) ... Boston University also picked up a win
over Merrimack this week. Defenseman Alexis Crossley (Cole Harbour, N.S.) notched two goals in the outing to lift the Terriers to a
6-2 decision. Victoria Bach (Milton, Ont.), Sarah Lefort (Ormstown, Qué), and Kayla Tutino (Lorraine, Qué) led the NCAA with three
points per game during the week as they each recorded three points (1g, 2a) in Saturday’s matchup ... No. 1 Boston College added
another win to its now 27-0-0 record. In the 4-1 victory over Merrimack on Tuesday, freshman Makenna Newkirk (Scottsdale, Ariz.)
tallied a goal and an assist, extending her point streak to three games. Newkirk was also named Army ROTC first star of the game ...
Maine split a weekend series with Providence, picking up a 3-1 win on Saturday and falling 1-0 to the Friars on Sunday. Maine junior
Morgan Sakundiak (Calgary, Alb.) notched the game-winning, power-play marker for the Black Bears and Catherine Tufts (Church
Point, N.S.) picked up two power-play assists ... Merrimack’s Felila Manu (Anchorage, Alaska) notched the lone goal against No. 1
Boston College on Tuesday. Manu is the only player in program history to score against the Eagles. Freshman Annie Boeckers (Os-
tego, Minn.) netted her first collegiate goal in the 6-2 setback to BU ... In a 5-2 setback to No. 5/6 Northeastern, the New Hampshire
Wildcats had two players with multi-point games; Amy Boucher (Edmonton, Alb.) (1g, 1a) and Amy Schlagel (Blaine, Minn.) (2a).
Both Wildcat goals came on the power play ... No. 5/6 Northeastern extended its record to 24-3-1 in its annual Skating Strides Against
Breast Cancer game. McKenna Brand (Nevis, Minn.) netted two goals, her third consecutive multi-point outing. Four other Huskies
had multi-point games, including NCAA scoring leader Kendall Coyne (Palos Heights, IIl.) (1g, 1a). Coyne leads the nation with 64
points and 36 goals ... Providence picked up a 1-1-0 weekend against Maine. The win was the first collegiate shutout for freshman
goalkeeper Madison Myers (Colchester, Vt.) who denied all 20 Black Bear shots Sunday afternoon. Cassidy Carels (Bruxelles, Man.)
tallied the game-winning mark, her second game-winning notch of the season ... Vermont fell to conference foe UConn this weekend,
but successfully “Packed the Gut” on Friday night when 1,662 fans came to support the Catamounts. Vermont scoring leader Dayna
Colang (Fairbanks, Alaska) led the Catamounts over the weekend with one goal and one power-play helper. Colang leads Vermont
with 24 points (11g, 13a). #

2015-2016 HOCKEY EAST STANDINGS IN THE POLLS

Rk. Team GP W L T Pts Overall Conf. Off. Conf. Def. v\lIJSA Todetl:v/HSA l-:_locl:(ev l\gaslalazwzee
A Y omen’s College Hockey Poll -

;' Eosttr?” Cto”egf\ ;g 12 (2) 8 22 g; 2 (1) 451;8 (;) ?'3[5) (;) Rk.School, Pts. (FPV) Record LW

. Northeastern *A -4 80(2) 70(2) 1. Boston College, 189 (18) 2600 1
3. Boston University*» 20 14 4 2 30 17-9-2 3.95(3) 2.80 (4) 5. Northeastern 101 20.4-1 6
4. Connecticut 18 7 8 8 17 11-12-5 2.00 (T5) 2.67 (3)
5. New Hampshire 18 711 0 14 10-17-1 2.17 (4) 3.06 (5) USCHO.com
6. Providence 18 5 12 1 1 9-18-1 1.89(7) 3.50 (8) Div. | Women'’s College Hockey Poll 1/25
7. Vermont 19 4 13 2 10 6-21-2 2.00 (T5) 3.47 (7) Rk. School. Pts. (EPV Record LW
8. Maine 20 4 15 1 9 8-19-2 1.55 (8) 3.45 (6) 1. Boston College, 150 (15) 26-0-0 1
9. Merrimack 18 2 15 1 5 4-23-1 1.39 (9) 3.72(9) 6. Northeastern, 77 22-4-1 6
*clinched playoff berth; ~ clinched home ice in the opening round




WARRIOR PLAYER OF THE WEEK

Leah Lum | Warrior Hockey Leah Lum
UConn . Player of the Week ~ Uconn
Leah Lum, UConn (So., Rl ' :

F; Richmond, B.C.) netted
a career-best two goals
Saturday en route to a
four-point (3g, 1a) weekend
at Vermont. The Huskies
vaulted into fourth place in
the Hockey East standings
after the two wins.

SHCCKET LAST

UL LF

Sammy Davis
Boston University

Sammy Davis, BU (Fr., F;
Pembroke, Mass.) scored
her 12th goal of the year
en route to lifting Boston
University over Merrimack,
6-2. She currently leads all
Hockey East freshmen with
10 goals and nine assists
in 20 league games played.
Her 65 shots on goal also
leads league freshmen.

Elaine Chuli
UConn

Elaine Chuli, UConn (Sr,,

G; Waterford, Ont.) stopped
56 shots and allowed just

two goals in two starts for the
Huskies at Vermont. Chuli col-
lected two wins on the week-
end and sits third in Hockey
East in goals against average
(2.40) and save percentage
(.938). Chuli currently has
2,010 saves in Hockey East
regular season play, putting
her just 134 saves away from
breaking the all-time Hockey
East record of 2,143 held by
Vermont’s Roxanne Douville.




HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY TOP PERFORMERS

Kayla Tutino, BU (Sr., F; Lorraine, Que.) Contributed one goal and two assists in the Terriers’ 6-2 win over Merrimack Satur-
day afternoon and tied the NCAA-lead with a plus-five rating on the weekend.

Alexis Crossley, BU (Jr., D: Cole Harbour, N.S.) Netted two goals, including the game-winner, in the 6-2 victory Saturday to
finish plus-four.

Caitlin Hewes, UConn (Sr., D; Stillwater, Minn.) Registered two assists in two wins at Vermont, dishing out a helper on each
game’s first strike.

Amy Boucher, UNH (So., F; Edmonton, Alta.) Pushed her point streak to six games at No. 6/5 Northeastern, including a
power-play goal and power-play assist while winning 13 of 24 faceoffs.

Amy Schlagel, UNH (So., D; Blaine, Minn.) Picked up her first multi-assist game, helping out on each Wildcat goal at NU
Friday.

UPCOMING SCHEDULE

Tuesday 2/2

Friday 2/5

Saturday 2/6

Merrimack at Maine - 2pm*

No. 5/6 Northeastern at Providence - 2pm*
No. 1 Boston College at UConn - 2pm*
Vermont at New Hampshire - 4pm*

Harvard vs. No. 1 Boston College - 5pm $
No. 5/6 Northeastern at BU - 8pm $

Vermont at New Hampshire - 7pm*

*Hockey East Game
$ Beanpot at Boston University

*Hockey East Game

Sunday 2/7

Merrimack at Maine - 2pm*
Providence at UConn - 2pm*

*Hockey East Game

HOCKEY EAST WEEKLY AWARDS

WARRIOR HOCKEY PLAYER OF THE WEEK PRO AMBITIONS ROOKIE OF THE WEEK
Week Player Week Player
Sept. 28 Kendall Coyne - NU Sept. 28 Kasidy Anderson - NU

WHEA DEFENSIVE PLAYER OF THE WEEK
Week Player
Sept. 28 Jordan Krause - NU

Oct. 5  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct.5  Sammy Davis - BU Oct. 5  Victoria Hanson - BU
Audra Richards - Maine Oct. 13 Makenna Newkirk - BC Oct. 13  Megan Keller - BC

Oct. 13  Alex Carpenter - BC Oct. 19 Samantha Ridgewell - MC Oct. 19 Katie Burt - BC

Oct. 19  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct. 26  Brittany Bugalski - NU Oct. 26 Meghann Treacy - ME

Oct. 26 Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 2  Alyson Matteau - Maine Nov. 2  Elaine Chuli - UConn
Denisa Krizova - NU Nov. 9  Makenna Newkirk - BC Nov.9  Kyra Smith - UNH

Nov. 2  Kendall Coyne - NU Nov. 16 Kasidy Anderson - NU Nov. 16 Katie Burt - BC

Nov.9  Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. 23 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 23 Kaliya Johnson - BC
Madison Sansone - PC Nov. 30 Christina Putigna - PC Nov. 30 Megan Keller - BC

Nov. 16 Audra Richards - Maine Dec.7  Kyra Smith - UNH Dec.7  Sarah Foss -NU

Nov. 23 Victoria Bach - BU Dec. 14 Paige Voight - MC Dec. 14 Erin O’Neil - BU
Sarah Lefort - BU Jan. 4  Kasidy Anderson - NU Jan.4  Jordan Krause - NU

Nov. 30 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 11 Daria O'Neill - UVM Jan. 11 Jordan Krause - NU

Dec.7  Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 18  Sammy Davis - BU Jan. 18  Samantha Ridgewell - MC

Dec. 14 Alex Carpenter - BC Jan. 25 Kyra Smith - UNH Jan. 25 Brittany Bugalski - NU
Haley Skarupa - BC Feb.1 Sammy Davis - BU Feb. 1  Elaine Chuli - UConn

Jan.4  Kendall Coyne - NU

Jan. 11 Haley Skarupa - BC
Kendall Coyne - NU

Jan. 18 Kendall Coyne - NU

Jan. 25 Rebecca Leslie - BU

Feb.1  Leah Lum-UConn
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HOCKEY EAST SCORING LEADERS

Rk. Name School GP PPG
1. Kendall Coyne NU 19 242 24 22 46
2. Alex Carpenter BC 19 205 15 24 39
3. Haley Skarupa BC 19 189 20 16 36
4. Denisa Kfizova NU 19 168 10 22 32
5. Hayley Scamurra NU 20 145 9 20 29
6. Victoria Bach BU 20 135 14 13 27
7. Dana Trivigno BC 19 132 6 19 25
8. Sarah Lefort BU 18 133 8 16 24
9. Megan Keller BC 19 116 5 17 22
Rebecca Leslie BU 20 110 4 18 22

% HOCKEY EAST GOALTENDING LEADERS

Goals Against Average

Rk. Name School MIN GA GAA
1. Katie Burt BC 859142 13 0.91
2.  Brittany Bugalski NU 817:44 17 1.25
3. Elaine Chuli UConn 72357 29 240
4.  Kyra Smith UNH 718:36 31 259
5. Madison Litchfield UVM  706:47 32 2.72
Save Percentage

Rk. Name School SVS GA SV%
1. Katie Burt BC 278 13 .955
2. Brittany Bugalski NU 272 17 941
3. Elaine Chuli UConn 436 29 .938
4. Samantha Ridgewell MC 5083 42 923
5.  Meghann Treacy ME 557 51 916

% ARMY ROTC THREE STARS AWARD

At the conclusion of every Hockey East game, the “Army ROTC
Three Stars of The Game” are selected by the members of the media.
Season leaders in 2015-2016 include:

Player School CL Pos.
Victoria Bach BU So. F
Alex Carpenter BC Sr. F
Elaine Chuli UConn Sr. G
Kendall Coyne NU Sr. F
Denisa Kfizova NU Sr. F
Sarah Lefort BU Sr. F ARMY RoTc
Haley Skarupa BC Sr. F

% HOCKEY EAST MONTHLY AWARDS
WARRIOR HOCKEY PRO AMBITIONS HOCKEY EAST
PLAYER OF THE MONTH ROOKIE OF THE MONTH GOALTENDER OF THE MONTH
Month Player Month Player Month Player
Oct.  Kendall Coyne - NU Oct.  Sammy Davis - BU Oct.  Katie Burt - BC
Nov. Alex Carpenter - BC Nov. Christina Putigna - PC Nov. Katie Burt - BC
Dec. Alex Carpenter - BC Dec. Kyra Smith - UNH Dec. Sarah Foss - NU

w@m @ ‘w ﬁ @ EE ’%




EEEE
9000
NN~

wdgz

I
S
Y

LNOWHIA 02
(SS) «LNOWH3A 6L
«90UBpPINCI- 1e "
L,JONIAINOHd €L
LUBNIE L
LBueNIE 9
Agvndg3d

921 LJAuslenlun uolsog e 0g
ol +39377100 NO1SOd 92
Ly M NMOHg 6L
9-0 1 L8bs|jog uoisog e 9
201 ,d937100 NOLSOg  SL
(10)eze'L Luuoonie oL
r€ 1 LNNOON 6
9-¢ T_ 2ouaime] .Hw e 9
(10) -2 ‘M JUOULOA e ¢
AYVNNVT

€ Lo0UpINCId B ||
(10)e-+ 1 «JHIHSANVYH MAN G
ol Lolysdwey meN e ¥
g3an3o3a

ol (9leA ¥e) uuoON 'sA - 8e
e 7 (oleA1e BounnN) 8f_A SA /2
vz JAuslenun uolsog e |
G117 +ALISHIAINN NOLSOE 02
9-0 1 LuJelsesylioN 18 |
8-€ 1 WNHILSVIHIHON €
1-0 71 suoone
YIGIWIAON

- «NHILSYIHLHON 0€
! EINonlelo N 74
€ 31VH100 €2
- ANV 8

©©O©OYTANYTNWY
T A~ ANN— O —
4444;’44;4

«JHIHSdNVH MIN - L
SUIOW Hagqod je Ol
SUIO Hegod e 6

JLvISANO10 LS €

JLvISdNnO10 LS ¢

4390100
27 ‘M (x8) AGLIHM G2
d39IN31d3S
(V3H 1-G1-2)
L-€2-1
XOoeuwllLIsN

wdgz Juoonie gl
wdz Juoonie gL
wdz HOVNIHHIN 2
wdz HOVNIHHIN 9
Advngg3d

k-0 L80UBPINOI4 1B |LE
k€ ‘M Lo0usplnoId e 0g
€01 THIHSANYH MaN - 2
G117 «IHIHSANYH MaN €2
G-z JulelsesylioN 1B /|
81 1 LulslsesyloN 1B 9|
P11 (SS) «LNOWH3IA Ol
(10)e-€ 'L LNOWHIA 6
AdVNNVF

(10)ez'L NOINN 2L
0k ‘M NOINN LI
121 39371100 NO1SOgd 9
G071 LI93TI00 NOLSOg  §
EEEIIEREL]

€01 SUION Megoy 18 8¢
G-k SWION Meqoy 1 /g
201 NNOON 22
€21 LAlsleaun uolsog e Gl
G€ 1 JAlsienlun uolsog e i
by M yinowyegie 0l
ol «NHILSYIHIHON 9
vz Juouuspre |
YIGINIAON

(10) k-2 ‘M LJONJAINOHd  0g
b7 M NMOHE 2
0¥'M  (JW ‘uingny) umoig 'sh  €¢
-2 ‘M SOBWILBN 1B 8L
701 «e0s|j00 uoisog 1 /|
G-k OVIdINNIND Ol
€11 OVIdINNIND 6
vz «ALISHIAINN NOLSOE
0t ‘M WLlysdweq moN e g
¥3g0100

(VaH -G-v)
¢61-8
aulep

wdgz LolysdweH meN 1B |12
wdg LoliysdweH meN 18 02
wdg ANV €1
wdz ANIVNG 2k
wdg LJON3AINOHd £
wdg 3937100 NOLSOd 9
Advnga3d

L€ M Juoulep e g
k-2 ‘M JUouliep 1B 62
-0 71 NOL3IONIHd G2
/€1 (SS) «NHILSVYIHIHON €2
70 1 LUlsisesylloN e gz
2GS ‘M «JON3IAINOHd L1
(1O) -+ 'L Loouspiroid e 9l
(lO)eg<e'L MOVNIHIN O
e ‘M SOBWIION B 6
G117 JulelsesyloN B G
AYVNNVF

- ‘ tﬁ_m_®>_c3 uojsog e 9

€1
(10) ¥-¥ "L xALISHIAINN NOLSO9 S
H39IN303a

L7 "M (a/eA 1B) MorWIIBIN 'SA 82
-0 1 (sleA 1e) oeldiuuinD 'sn - /g
0-¢'M LU B 22
€M ANOWHIA 02
-2 1 uosselD e i
-1 1 uoswe|D 1 ¢l
4 | «JHIHSAANVYH MaN 8
0+ 'M OIOVNIHIN 2
Y3IGWIAON
701 «3937700 NO1SOg  |€
-0 1 Lob9|j0D uoisog 18 0¢
e ‘M seIg UUBd 1B G2
01 ‘M sleIg UUSd e ¥E
(1o)e-€ 1L J1vH100 8t
€7 'M ISNOVHAS /)
(lO)eg<e'L NOINN €
Al | LAlIsisAluN uojsog e 2
¥3g0100
LG 'M (xo) AGLIHM 92
EEENEIEERS

(V3aH €-8-2)

AN Ak
uuogn

VA

wdgz LulaiseaylioN 1B 02
wdz xNH3LSVIHIHON 61
wdg LlysdweH meN 1B |
wdg (SS) «IHIHSAINVYH MAN €}

aglL  uole|osuod/[euld Jodueeg 6
wdg(Ng e jodueag) UIe}SESYUON ‘SA 2
Advndg3d

29 M MOVNIHEIN - 08
v M L8ouspinoid e ¥z
-G ‘M (slueBBy) ,3ON3AINOYd €2
91 1 oeidiuuinp e 0z
29 ‘M Juowsspte /L
(1o)ee'L Juowliep e 9L
7€ ,I93T1I00 NOLSOd 6
AGVNNYT

0-9 ‘M Louspinoidie 6
e ‘M NNOON 9
(10) v+ 'L L,Juuopnie g
EEEITEREL

€-G ‘M (uowssp 1) IIVIS OIHO 62
vz (JuowlaA 1) T1ANHOD 8¢
v M HOVNIHHAN 12
-G ‘M SoeWIIBN 1B 02
Z€ M ANV GE
£-G ‘M ANV vl
(1O) € 1 «ebejlog uolsog e 0L
81 ,I93T1100 NOLSOd £
b= M ERVZ/ N
£-G ‘M WLoliysdwey meN e |
EEEITEINL

26 ‘M «NOWHIA G2
2T Lule1sesylioN 18 12
T NOSYMHVY1D /)
v NOSMHVY1D 9l
1€ ‘M JIVISNNId  OF
G-€ JIVISNN3Id 6
Zv ‘M LUBNIE ¢
-2 ‘M NNOON ¢
g3g0100

0€'M (X®) HdT3IND 92
EEEIEIES

ELTSHINTND NOI53E

(VIH g-v-v1)
z6-L)
Ausitaniun uoysog

wd} L80UBpINOId 1B 02

wdy .3JON3AINOHd 6L
wdgz JUOWIBA Y& V|
wdg LUI8)SBayULON 'SA gL
dgl  uolejosuodyfeul joduesg 6
wdg Luuopnie 9
wdg (Ng ie 10odueag) pJeAleH ‘sA 2

A"dvngg3d
Ly SOBWLIBN 1B 92
-9 NOWY3IA €2
29’ «NOWH3IA 22
0e’ pleneH e 6l
09" (SS) HIOVINIYHAN 9L
0e' SOBWIION 1B G
v ‘ tﬁ_w‘_mch uojsog je (5]

AHVNNVT

asnoeIAg 1® (O

«BUB\ 18 9

«BUB T8 S
H3gN303a
LuiolsesyuoN 1B 82
xJON3AINOHd  S¢
«NHILSYIHIHON  0¢
Loliysdwey meN 1B 1L
+»JHIHSdAVH M3IN €}

[@RNEN
0O~ I~

- O N~ +—
)
O MmO ©

e «ALISHIAINN NOLSOd Ol
1-8 " *\ﬁ_w_mch uolsog le YA
H3IGINIAON

-t Luuoonie e
a «NNOON  o¢
-8 [[suion e ve
A [sWoD e €2
»JHIHSAANVYH M3IN - 8L

-t ANIVIN - 2L

JONIIMVT LS ¢t
JONIIMVT LS I

HLNTNA VLOSANNIN €
HLNTNA VLOSINNIN 4
4390100

umoig Jaye e (xe) ydieno 'sh - Gz
H3gN31d3S

CTANYTOMOO 000
TEINNTOT O
T Tz T TTTETT Tz TErzzzzz

&

(VaH 0-0-61)
0-0-/¢
abajjo9 uoysog




EQV SoBeWwllIB|N 0¢
EQN oBeWILLIBIN ok
wdg 39537100 NOLSOd ¥
wdy LaliysdweH maN 1 9
wdy LaliysdweH maN 1e G
Agavnag3d
€11 NNOON  0¢
A NNOON 62
9z «ebsj0Q uoisog e gz
9-1 1 «8b9|j0Q uoisog e gz
G-Z 1 (SS) «ALISHIAINN NOLSOg /)
(LO) £-€ "L «ALISHIAINN NOLSOd 9l
Fb M LUl IE O}
(10)ee ‘L LUEepNIe 6
(1o)e-+ 1 HOVNIHHIN ¥
2z ‘M uounle g
AHVNNVT
€M yinownegle gL
Al «NHILSVIHIHON G
G-1 1 (NHILSVIHIHON
EEENEREL
-0 1 TIINHOD 62
G-z J1VISOIHO 82
G-z LulelsesyuoN 1B |2
£z Lsuoonte oz
e ‘M LJONIAINOHd  ¥L
P-1 LJONJAINOHd €}
v M ANV L
HY3IGW3IAON
-0 1 «JHIHSANVYH MaN  0g
G-z JAlsienun uoisog e Gz
k€ ‘M Lo0uspinoid B pZ
€z 8oueIMET 1S 9L
-0 1 JONIUMYT LS Gt
€01 uosyelQ B Ok
G0 NOSMHY1OD 6
€01 JLvISIrAINGg €
Al Jlvisiraingg ¢
4390100
21 (xe) 1Mo L2
HIGWILd3S
(VaH 2-€1-¥)
¢-le-9
JUOWLIBA

wd} 3937700 NO1SOod 02
wdy Bbs|0p uoysog e 61
wdz HOVNIHHAN - 7
EQN OBWLIBIN 1B Sl
wdg Luuopn e /
wdz LNHILSVIHIHON 9
Advnda3ad
0k ‘M ANIVING e
1M ANIVING - 08
¥-2 1 (SS) «ALISHIAINN NOLSOg V2
G- 9 LAlIsionlun uoisog e €2
G-z suopnire /L
(LO) -+ L NNOON 91
G-1 1 «NHILSYIHIHON €l
L€ ‘M 1y 6
F-G ‘M 1y 8
i SUION Weqoy €
9-1 1 SUION Weqoy ¢
AHVNNVFE
e ‘M MOVINIHHIN  HE
9-0 1 «ALISHIAINN NOLSOE 6
Fb M NOINN
EEENEBREL]
k-9 ‘M NMOHE 82
611 «ebsjl0Q uoisog e Gz
b M LLllysdwey meN 18 gg
£z Lliysdwey meN e |g
7€ JUOUWIBA TR ¥L
b ‘M JUouwlieA e €L
-G ‘M THIHSAAVYH MaN - 2
H3I9IN3IAON
(1o)et 1 SLulep e 0g
-0 I_ «UJI81SeaylIoN 1e Gc
€1 LNOWHIA V2
-0 1 ISNOVHAS  8I
9z J1¥H100 L)
8-1 (PS) UISUODSIM 'SA €
G117 (PS) UISUODSIM 'SA 2
H¥390100
M (x®) AGLIHM /2
EEEIEICES]
(VaH L-21-9) ,.me
|-81-6 )
92uapInoid

ZINIAIACH]|

wdgz JAllslealun uoisogie 0z
wdy Ausleniun uolsog e 6l
wdg Ob9|l0p uoisog e gL
agl uolie|osuo)/euld jodueag 6
wdg LO0UBPINOI- 1B 9
Nd8  (dg) Ausiealun uolsog 'sh ¢
Advndg3d
2S‘M  (SS)FHIHSAANYH M3IN 62
€/ 'M Juuopnie gz
0t ‘M NNOON 22
2GS ‘M ANV 2L
L-8 ‘M ANV 9L
1-G M Loouspinoid e gl
2S'M «Liysdwey meN 18 0L
M JYIHSAAYH M3IN 6
L-G ‘M .NNOON &
G 'M HLNOWlHYA ¢
AGVNNVT
L2 ‘M Juowlepale g
1-G ‘M Juowieple ¢
g3gan3do3a
917 ,I937100 NOLSOg 82
€01 plenleH B g
G ‘M «LNOWHIA 12
2 «obsjj0g uoisog e oz
09 'M HOVANIHHAN - vk
€8 'M Soewiisy e gL
L€ ‘M LueNle 9
HIGIWIAON
L-G ‘M SOBWIIBN JB 08
0t ‘M «JONIAINOHd  S2
=L 'M <ALISHIAINN NOLSOgE  t2
€, 'M LISHNHADHAN L1
-G ‘M LISHNHADHAN 91
v¢ 1 AOOMNIANIT O
-G ‘M ISNOVHAS 6
0-G‘M (X8) 3AISYITOLINOHOL €
¥3g0100
G-6 ‘M sousIMET IS IB /2
(10)zze'L souBIMET IS 1B 92
HIGWILd3S

(vaH 0-2-8})

L--€¢
uJ91SLeayLION

wdg NNOON 12
wdg sNNOON 02
wdz  (SS) «LALISHIAINN NOLSOG v
wdg JAlsianiun uoisogile gl
wdy «LNOWNH3IA 9
wdz LANOWHIA G
Advndg3d
G-z 1 [ulsiseayloN 1B 62
0€ ‘M LUBN IR 2
1-G ‘M LBUBN e €2
G-z «NHILSVIHLIHON OF
vz JuleisesyloN 1B 6
AYVNNVT
26 ‘M JIVA €L
9-0 1 opidiuuinp e |1
€ ‘M HLNOWLHYd 8
(10) k-2 ‘M SOBWIIBN 1B G
b ‘M HOVNIHHAN ¢
g3gan3Ido3a
12 ‘M Idd1e 82
(1o)ee'L Idd¥e /e
ol LJIONIAINOHd 22
€M LJON3AINOHd e
-0 1 plenleH1e gl
€01 «3937100 NOLSOg  vi
911 Lebgjl0g uoisog e ¢l
12 ‘M Juuopnie g
Gv ouspinoid e
G-€ «ALISHIAINN NOLSOD  +
g39IW3AON
0¥ ‘M LJUOULBA 1B 0F
9 1 uossiElD 1B ¢
vz uosMielO 1B €2
9-0 1 «obsj0g uoisogie  gi
A SOBWIIBN T8 /|
€2 ISNOVHAS Ol
v¢ 1 AOOMNIANIT 6
-0 1 SONIVNG 2
g3g90100
£ ‘M (x@) ITUAMVO 92
EEEENCEL]

(VAH O-11-2)

-21-0F

asysdweHq maN



s 2015-16 sEAsoN suPERLATIVES (&

SHUTOUTS
Date Goalie Team Opponent Svs  Result INDIVIDUAL HIGHS
10/2 Meghann Treacy Maine  at UNH 29 W, 4-0 Goals: 4 Alex Carpenter, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)
10/17  Katie Burt BC Maine 17 W, 4-0 4 Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
10/18 Katie Burt BC UNH 26 W, 6-0 3 15 players tied
10/23 Meghann Treacy Maine Brown 14 W, 4-0 Points: 5 Alex Carpenter, BC (10/11 vs. St. Lawrence)
10/24  Katie Burt BC at Cornell 23 W,8-0 5 Rebecca Leslie, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)
10/24 Elaine Chuli UConn at Penn State 28 W, 1-0 5 Rebecca Russo, BC (11/3 vs. Yale)
10/25  Brittany Bugalski NU Providence 12 W, 4-0 5 Alex Carpenter, BC (11/7 at BU)
10/30  Katie Burt BC UConn 15 W, 4-0 5 Haley Skarupa, BC (11/25 vs. Providence; 12/10 at Syracuse)
10/30  Vilma Vaattovaara UNH at Vermont 18 W, 4-0 5 Kendall Coyne, NU (1/13/16 at Providence, 1/16 vs. Maine)
10/31 Katie Burt BC at UConn 11 W, 4-0 5 Denisa Kfizova, BC (1/16 vs. Maine)
1/7 Elaine Chuli UConn  Merrimack 23 W, 1-0 Assists: 5 Rebecca Russo, BU (11/3 vs. Yale)
1114 Brittany Bugalski NU Merrimack 14 W, 6-0 5 Haley Skarupa, BC (12/10 at Syracuse)
1114 Katie Burt BC at UNH 24 W, 3-0 5 Kendall Coyne, NU (1/16 vs. Maine)
11/22 Elaine Chuli UConn at Maine 38 W, 2-0 4 Alex Carpenter, BC (10/11 vs. St. Lawrence)
12/5 Katie Burt BC at Maine 15 W, 5-0 Point Streak: 13 Kendall Coyne, NU (9/26/15 to 11/17/15; 21-11-32)
12/9 Erin O’Neil BU at Providence 27 W, 6-0 Saves: 59 Elaine Chuli, UConn (10/30 at BC)
12/11 Meghann Treacy ME vs. Union 17 W, 1-0
115 Katie Burt BC at Merrimack 10 W, 2-0 TEAM HIGHS
116 Gabriella Switaj BC vs. Merrimack 8 W, 6-0 Goals: 9 Northeastern at St. Lawrence (9/27)
119 Katie Burt BC at Harvard 29 W, 2-0 9 Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
1/22 Brittany Bugalski NU vs. UConn 15 W, 4-0 8 Boston College at Cornell (10/24)
1/24 Kyra Smith UNH at Maine 32 W, 3-0 8 Boston College at Boston University (11/7)
1/31 Madison Myers PC vs. Maine 20 W, 1-0 8 Northeastern at Merrimack (11/13)

8 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
40+ SAVES In league play: 9 Boston College vs. Providence (11/25)
Date Goalie Team  Opponent Svs Result 8 Boston College at Boston University (11/7)
10/2 Elaine Chuli UConn atBU 46 L, 1-2 8 Northeastern at Merrimack (11/13)
10117 Meghann Treacy Maine atBC 48 L, 0-4 8 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
10/18 Elaine Chuli UConn Colgate 40 T, 3-3 Shots on Goal: 64 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16)
10/24  Samantha Ridgewell MC Colgate 47 W, 4-2 63 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30)
10/30  Elaine Chuli UConn atBC 59 L, 0-4 Shots in a Period: 26 Boston College vs. UConn (10/30; 3rd Period)
10/31 Elaine Chuli UConn BC 41 L, 0-4 26 Northeastern vs. Maine (1/16; 2nd Period)
11/13 Elaine Chuli UConn at Clarkson 52 L, 1-3 25 Boston University at Merrimack (11/20; 2nd Period)
11/14 Kate Kowalchuk MC at NU 43 L, 0-6 25 Boston College at Maine (12/6; 1st Period)
11/14 Elaine Chuli UConn at Clarkson 43 L, 2-3 25 Boston College vs. Merrimack (1/16; 1st Period)
1115 Meghann Treacy Maine at BU 41 L, 2-3
11/20 Kate Kowalchuk MC vs. BU 45 L, 1-5 Consecutive Wins: 27 Boston College (10/2/15 to present; 27-0-0)
12/5 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. UNH 55 L, 1-2 In league play: 19 Boston College (10/17/15 to present; 19-0-0)
12/11 Samantha Ridgewell MC at Providence 40 L, 3-4 Unbeaten Streak: 27 Boston College (10/2/15 to present)
1/9 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. Vermont 41 T, 3-3 In league play: 44  Boston College (2/15/14 to present; 43-0-1)
115 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 0-2
116 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 49 L, 0-6 THE LAST TIME
1/22 Elaine Chuli UConn atNU 53 L, 0-4 A player had four goals:
1/23 Molly Depew UVM at BC 40 L, 1-6 Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
1/23 Meghann Treacy Maine  vs. UNH 48 L, 1-5 In league play: Haley Skarupa, BC (1/9/16 at BU)
1/26 Samantha Ridgewell MC vs. BC 52 L, 1-4

A rookie had a hat trick:
HAT TRICKS Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at. Vermont)
Date Player (career) Team Opponent Result In league play: Sammy Davis, BU (1/17/16 at Vermont)
9/27 Kendall Coyne (8) NU at St. Lawrence W, 9-5
10/2 Audra Richards (2) Maine at UNH W, 4-0 A defenseman had a hat trick:
10/3 Alex Carpenter (4) BC vs. UMD W, 4-2 Lexi Bender, BC, 10/4/14 vs. Syracuse
10/17 Denisa KFizova (1) NU vs. Mercyhurst W, 7-3
10/24 Alex Carpenter (5) BC at Cornell W, 8-0 A goaltender recorded 50 saves:
10/30 Kendall Coyne (9) NU at Merrimack W, 5-1 Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/6 vs. BC (52)
1173 Maddie Elia (1) BU vs. Yale W, 7-1 In league play: Samantha Ridgewell, MC, 1/6 vs. BC (52)
11/7 Makenna Newkirk (1) BC at BU W, 8-1
11113 Kendall Coyne (10) NU at Merrimack W, 8-3 A team won 10 games in a row:
11/20 Victoria Bach (1) BU at Merrimack W, 5-1 Boston College, 27 games 10/2/15 to present)
11/25 Haley Skarupa (5) BC vs. Providence W, 9-1 In league play: Boston College, 19 games (10/2/15 to present)
12/10 Alex Carpenter (6) BC at Syracuse W, 7-2
19 Haley Skarupa (6) BC at BU W, 4-3 A team was unbeaten in 10 straight games:
110 Kendall Coyne (11)  NU at UNH W, 5-2 Boston College, 27 (27-0-0), 10/2/15 to present
116 Denisa KFizova (2) NU vs. Maine W, 8-1 In league play: BC 44 games (34-0-1), 2/15/14 to present)
117 Theresa Knutson (1) UConn  vs. PC W, 5-2
117 Sammy Davis (1) BU at Vermont W, 6-2 A team recorded 50 shots-on-goal:
56, Boston College at Merrimack (1/26/16)

OVERTIME GOALS In league play: 56, Boston College at Merrimack (1/26/16)
Date Player Team Opponent Result
10/30 Allyson Matteau Maine vs. Providence w, 2-1
1110 Alex Carpenter BC vs. BU W, 4-3
12/5 Amy Schlagel UNH at Merrimack w, 2-1
1/4 Paige Voight MC at Vermont W, 2-1




Conference Scoring Leaders

O 0O N UL WN -

11
12

14

21

23
24

A WN =

(o)}

10
11

13
14

A WN =

12

Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Hayley Scamurra
Victoria Bach
Dana Trivigno
Sarah Lefort
Megan Keller
Rebecca Leslie
Rebecca Russo
Paige Savage
Kayla Tutino
Jonna Curtis
Kenzie Kent
Dayna Colang
Andie Anastos
Kristyn Capizzano
Jordan Krause
Sammy Davis
Theresa Knutson
Makenna Newkirk
Justine Fredette
Cassidy Carels
Lexi Bender
Audra Richards

Samantha Sutherland

Megan Keller
Jordan Krause
Lexi Bender
Kali Flanagan
Lauren Kelly
Heather Mottau
Leah Lum
Taylor Willard
Toni Ann Miano
Alexis Crossley
Paige Sorensen
Daria O'Neill
Ainsley MacMillan
Amy Schlagel
Maddie Hartman
Kaliya Johnson

Sammy Davis
Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Paige Sorensen
Daria O'Neill
Kasidy Anderson
Paige Voight
Alyssa Gorecki
Maddie Hartman
Kate Friesen
Kayla Mee

Jordy Zacharias
Saana Valkama
Jackie Pieper
Baye Flanagan
Allyson Matteau
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G-A-P
24-22-46
15-24-39
20-16-36
10-22-32

9-20-29
14-13-27
6-19-25
8-16-24
5-17-22
4-18-22
11-10-21
9-11-20
5-15-20
8-11-19
9-10-19
8-11-19
7-12-19
6-13-19
2-17-19
10-9-19
11-6-17
9-8-17
5-11-16
5-10-15
3-12-15
11-4-15
5-10-15
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0.89
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PIM
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+/-
+39
+28
+34
+31
+28
+12
+20
+11
+36
+12
+7
+9
+7
+1
+17
-12
+27
+20
+27
+11
+9
+16
+7
-1
+18
-6
+10

+/-
+36
+27
+18
+21
+8
+23
-6
-3
+19
+14
-16
-13
+14
-12
+14
+23

+/-
+11
+16

-16
-13
+10
-5
-15
+14
-14
-6
+4
-1
-18
-5
-8



Conference Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 24 1.26 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 24 1.26
2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 20 1.05 2 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 22 1.16
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 15 0.79 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 19 22 1.16
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 14 0.70 4 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 20 20 1.00
5 Theresa Knutson Uuc SO F 18 11 0.61 5 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 19 19 1.00
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 20 11 0.55 6 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 20 18 0.90
Audra Richards ME SR F 20 11 0.55 7 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 17 0.89
8 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 19 10 0.53 Jordan Krause NU SR D 19 17 0.89
Sammy Davis BU FR F 20 10 0.50 9 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 18 16 0.89
10 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 19 9 0.47 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 16 0.84
Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 19 9 0.47 11 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 20 15 0.75
Paige Savage NU JR F 20 9 0.45 12 Kristyn Capizzano BC JR F 19 13 0.68
Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 20 9 0.45 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 13 0.65
Power Play Goals GP ¢ ocpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P PPG
1 Theresa Knutson ucC SO F 18 4 0.22 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 3-9-12 0.63
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 4 0.21 2 Dayna Colang UVYM SR F 19 3-6-9 0.47
Taylor Willard UVM SO D 19 4 0.21 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 2-7-9 0.47
Paige Savage NU JR F 20 4 0.20 4 Taylor Willard UVYM SO D 19 4-4-8 0.42
5 9 Players Tied With 3 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 19 3-5-8 0.42
6 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 19 1-6-7 0.37
Daria O'Neill UYM FR D 19 1-6-7 0.37
Paige Savage NU JR F 20 4-3-7 0.35
Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 20 3-4-7 0.35
10 6 Players Tied With 6 Points
Shorthanded Goals GP G GePc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 2 0.11 1 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 5 0.26
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 2 0.11 2 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 18 3 0.17
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 20 2 0.10 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 19 3 0.16
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 20 2 0.10 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 3 0.16
5 8 Players Tied With 1 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 20 3 0.15
6 11 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 +39 1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 19 3
2 Megan Keller BC SO D 19 +36 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 2
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 19 +34 3 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 18 1
4 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 19 +31 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 19 1
5 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 19 +28 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 19 1
Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 20 +28 Victoria Bach BU SO F 20 1
7 Andie Anastos BC JR F 19 +27 Sammy Davis BU FR F 20 1
Jordan Krause NU SR D 19 +27 Audra Richards ME SR F 20 1
9 Heather Mottau NU JR D 17 +23
Kaliya Johnson BC SR D 19 +23
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLksG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 18 46 2.56 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 289 118 .710
2 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 18 43 2.39 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 31 17 .646
3 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 18 33 1.83 3 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 162 95 .630
4 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 18 30 1.67 4 Cassandra Vilgrain UNH JR F 24 16 .600
5 Paige Sorensen MC FR D 18 29 1.61 5 Andie Anastos BC JR F 137 96 .588
Allyson Matteau ME FR D 20 29 1.45 6 Casey Leveillee UVM JR F 47 33 .588
7 Meghan Martin MC FR D 18 27 1.50 7 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 150 109 .579
Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 18 27 1.50 8 Jordy Zacharias uc FR F 70 51 .579
Kate Friesen PC FR D 18 27 1.50 9 Emily Volpe MC FR F 94 69 .577
10 3 Players Tied With 26 10 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 68 50 .576



Conference Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 15 859:42 13 0.91 15-0-0 7 278 .955
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 817:44 17 1.25 13-1-0 3 272 .941
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 12 723:57 29 2.40 5-6-1 2 436 .938
4 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 440:06 18 2.45 6-2-0 0 186 912
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 12 718:36 31 2.59 6-6-0 1 294 .905
6 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 13 706:47 32 2.72 2-7-2 6] 279 .897
7 Annie Belanger uc SO 6 368:50 18 2.93 2-2-2 0 154 .895
8 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 764:19 38 2.98 8-2-2 1 319 .894
9 Meghann Treacy ME SR 20 1021:31 51 3.00 4-13-1 1 557 .916
10 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 14 834:14 42 3.02 2-11-1 0 503 .923
11 Madison Myers PC FR 13 736:59 40 3.26 4-8-1 1 278 .874
12 Molly Depew Uvm SO 8 438:29 33 4.52 2-6-0 0 201 .859
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 15 859:42 13 0.91 15-0-0 7 278 .955
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 817:44 17 1.25 13-1-0 3 272 .941
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 12 723:57 29 2.40 5-6-1 2 436 .938
4 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 14 834:14 42 3.02 2-11-1 [¢] 503 .923
5 Meghann Treacy ME SR 20 1021:31 51 3.00 4-13-1 1 557 .916
6 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 440:06 18 2.45 6-2-0 0 186 912
7 Kyra Smith UNH FR 12 718:36 31 2.59 6-6-0 1 294 .905
8 Madison Litchfield UvM JR 13 706:47 32 2.72 2-7-2 6] 279 .897
9 Annie Belanger uc SO 6 368:50 18 2.93 2-2-2 0 154 .895
10 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 764:19 38 2.98 8-2-2 1 319 .894
11 Madison Myers PC FR 13 736:59 40 3.26 4-8-1 1 278 .874
12 Molly Depew Uvm SO 8 438:29 33 4.52 2-6-0 0 201 .859
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 20 27.9 557 1 Katie Burt BC SO 15 7
2 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 14 35.9 503 2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 3
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 12 36.3 436 3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 12 2
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 22.8 319 4 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 1
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 12 24.5 294 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 5 1
6 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 13 21.5 279 Kyra Smith UNH FR 12 1
7 Katie Burt BC SO 15 18.5 278 Madison Myers PC FR 13 1
Madison Myers PC FR 13 21.4 278 Erin O'Neil BU SO 14 1
9 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 14 19.4 272 Meghann Treacy ME SR 20 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 8 25.1 201
11 Victoria Hanson BU JR 8 23.2 186
12 Annie Belanger uc SO 6 25.7 154
13 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 5 26.4 132
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 7 18.3 128
15 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 4 23.8 95
Alanna Serviss PC JR 4 23.8 95
17 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 2 44.0 88
18 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 5 16.8 84
19 Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 3 23.0 69
20 Allie Morse PC SR 3 14.7 44




Hockey East Conference Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE TEAM DEFENSE
Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 19 98 5.16 1 Boston College 19 18 0.95
Northeastern 20 96 4.80 2 Northeastern 20 34 1.70
Boston University 20 79 3.95 3 Connecticut 18 48 2.67
New Hampshire 18 39 2.17 4 Boston University 20 56 2.80
Connecticut 18 36 2.00 5 New Hampshire 18 55 3.06
Vermont 19 38 2.00 6 Maine 20 69 3.45
Providence 18 34 1.89 7 Vermont 19 66 3.47
Maine 20 31 1.55 8 Providence 18 63 3.50
9 Merrimack 18 25 1.39 9 Merrimack 18 67 3.72
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 20/72 1 27.8 1 Northeastern 63/69 2 91.3
2 Northeastern 15/62 0 24.2 2 Boston College 56/63 4 88.9
3 Vermont 14/66 2 21.2 3 Vermont 51/59 2 86.4
4 Connecticut 10/52 3 19.2 4 Providence 57/71 1 80.3
5 Boston University 11/65 2 16.9 5 Connecticut 44/55 0 80.0
6 New Hampshire 10/63 1 15.9 6 New Hampshire 43/54 o] 79.6
7 Providence 9/65 3 13.8 7 Maine 63/80 0] 78.8
8 Maine 9/77 3 11.7 8 Boston University 59/75 5 78.7
9 Merrimack 5/48 1 10.4 9 Merrimack 31/44 2 70.5
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 1 Maine 20 176 8.8 1 Boston College 19 830 43.7
2 Providence 18 156 8.7 2 Northeastern 20 770 38.5
3 Boston University 20 169 8.4 3 Boston University 20 713 35.6
4 Northeastern 20 166 8.3 4 New Hampshire 18 567 31.5
5 Boston College 19 151 7.9 5 Providence 18 464 25.8
6 Connecticut 18 128 7.1 6 Vermont 19 486 25.6
7 Vermont 19 130 6.8 7 Maine 20 485 24.2
8 New Hampshire 18 114 6.3 8 Connecticut 18 380 21.1
9 Merrimack 18 96 5.3 9 Merrimack 18 343 19.1
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 33 35 29 1 98 1 Boston College 4 8 6 O 18
2 Northeastern 32 31 33 - 96 2 Northeastern 9 12 13 - 34
3 Boston University 30 25 24 O 79 3 Connecticut 16 15 17 O 48
4 New Hampshire 10 18 10 1 39 4 New Hampshire 17 15 23 O 55
5 Vermont 8 11 19 O 38 5 Boston University 22 18 15 1 56
6 Connecticut 14 10 12 O 36 6 Providence 19 24 19 1 63
7 Providence 10 9 15 O 34 7 Vermont 19 23 23 1 66
8 Maine 8 14 8 1 31 8 Merrimack 23 21 22 1 67
9 Merrimack 4 7 13 1 25 9 Maine 20 24 25 O 69
SPECIAL TEAMS NET

Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET

1 Boston College 20 1 +19 7 4 -3 +16
2 Northeastern 15 (0] +15 6 2 -4 +11
3 Vermont 14 2 +12 8 2 -6 +6
4 Boston University 11 2 +9 16 5 -11 -2
New Hampshire 10 1 +9 11 0 -11 -2

6 Connecticut 10 3 +7 11 0 -11 -4
7 Merrimack 5 1 +4 13 2 -11 -7
Providence 9 3 +6 14 1 -13 -7

9 Maine 9 3 +6 17 0 -17 -11




Overall Scoring Leaders
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Kendall Coyne
Alex Carpenter
Haley Skarupa
Denisa KFizova
Rebecca Leslie
Victoria Bach
Hayley Scamurra
Megan Keller
Sarah Lefort
Dana Trivigno
Jonna Curtis
Rebecca Russo
Makenna Newkirk
Kenzie Kent
Jordan Krause
Andie Anastos
Dayna Colang
Lexi Bender
Paige Savage
Cassidy Carels
Christina Putigna
Kayla Tutino
Kristyn Capizzano
Theresa Knutson
Amy Boucher

Megan Keller
Jordan Krause
Lexi Bender
Kali Flanagan
Lauren Kelly
Leah Lum
Heather Mottau
Toni Ann Miano
Amy Schlagel
Paige Sorensen
Lexi Romanchuk
Taylor Willard
Alexis Crossley
Maddie Hartman

Lillian Ribeirinha-Braga

Kayla Mee
Daria O'Neill

Makenna Newkirk
Christina Putigna
Sammy Davis
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Scoring
GP
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27
28
28
28
28
27
28
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GP
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27
28
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27
28
28
18
26
28
29
28
28
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G-A-P
36-28-64
32-29-61
22-29-51
15-31-46

8-28-36
17-18-35
13-22-35

9-22-31
11-19-30

9-21-30
14-15-29
12-17-29
15-13-28

9-18-27
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Defenseman Scoring

G-A-P
9-22-31
4-23-27
4-19-23
5-16-21
3-15-18
7-11-18
4-13-17
4-13-17

7-9-16
6-8-14
4-10-14
7-7-14
5-8-13
3-8-11
1-10-11
1-10-11
2-9-11

Freshman Scoring

G-A-P
15-13-28
8-15-23
12-9-21
9-8-17
7-8-15
7-8-15
6-8-14
6-6-12
3-8-11
1-10-11
2-9-11
6-4-10
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5-4-9

PPG
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.89
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15
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11
04
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.00
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PPG
1.15
1.00
0.85
0.78
0.67
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0.67
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0.36
0.34
0.31

PIM
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2/4
4/8
9/18
4/8
1/2
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12/24
18/44
18/36
5/10
3/6
7/14
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1/2
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13/26
7/14
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2/4
5/10
6/12
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13/26
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8/16
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2/4
4/8
7/14
7/14
2/4

PIM
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7/14
6/12
3/6
3/6
10/20
2/4
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7/14
2/4
4/8
11/22
7/14
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+/-
+53
+45
+41
+46
+15
+5
+34
+45
+5
+18
+3
+7
+24
+31
+33
+35
-17
+29
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-3
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-23
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-18
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Overall Scoring Leaders

Goal Scoring GP G GPG Assist Scoring GP A APG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 36 1.33 1 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 27 31 1.15
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 32 1.19 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 29 1.07
3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 22 0.81 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 29 1.07
4 Victoria Bach BU SO F 28 17 0.61 4 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 28 1.04
5 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 27 15 0.56 Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 28 28 1.00
Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 27 15 0.56 6 Jordan Krause NU SR D 27 23 0.85
7 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 28 14 0.50 7 Megan Keller BC SO D 27 22 0.81
Jonna Curtis UNH JR F 28 14 0.50 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 28 22 0.79
9 Hayley Scamurra NU JR F 28 13 0.46 9 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 27 21 0.78
Audra Richards ME SR F 29 13  0.45 10 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 25 19 0.76
11 Rebecca Russo BU SR F 28 12 0.43 Lexi Bender BC SR D 27 19 0.70
Sammy Davis BU FR F 28 12 0.43 12 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 27 18 0.67
Shelby Herrington NU SO F 28 12 0.43 Victoria Bach BU SO F 28 18 0.64
Power Play Goals GP G cpc Power Play Points GP G-A-P  PPG
1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 7 0.26 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 7-11-18 0.67
2 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 25 5 0.20 2 Megan Keller BC SO D 27 4-10-14 0.52
Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 5 0.19 3 Sarah Lefort BU SR F 25 5-5-10 0.40
Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 5 0.19 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 5-5-10 0.37
Theresa Knutson uc SO F 28 5 0.18 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 27 3-7-10 0.37
Jackie Pieper MC FR F 28 5 0.18 Lexi Romanchuk PC SR D 28 3-7-10 0.36
Amy Boucher UNH SO F 28 5 0.18 Dayna Colang UYM SR F 29 3-7-10 0.34
Christina Putigna PC FR F 28 5 0.18 8 8 Players Tied With 9 Points
Taylor Willard UVM SO D 29 5 0.17
10 4 Players Tied With 4
Shorthanded Goals GP G GePc Game-Winning Goals GP G GPG
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 4 0.15 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 7 0.26
2 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 3 0.11 2 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 5 0.19
Rebecca Leslie BU SO F 28 3 0.11 Theresa Knutson uc sOo F 28 5 0.18
4 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 27 2 0.07 4 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 27 3 0.11
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 28 2 0.07 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 3 0.11
6 13 Players Tied With 1 Denisa KFizova NU SO F 27 3 0.11
Rebecca Russo BU SR F 28 3 0.11
Victoria Bach BU SO F 28 3 0.11
Brittney Thunstrom PC SR F 28 3 0.11
10 18 Players Tied With 2
Plus-Minus GP +/- Hat Tricks GP HT
1 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 +53 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 4
2 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 27 +46 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 27 4
3 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 27 +45 3 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 2
Megan Keller BC SO D 27 +45 Denisa Kfizova NU SO F 27 2
5 Haley Skarupa BC SR F 27 +41 5 Makenna Newkirk BC FR F 27 1
6 Andie Anastos BC JR F 27 +35 Maddie Elia BU JR F 28 1
7 Hayley Scamurra NU IR F 28 +34 Victoria Bach BU SO F 28 1
8 Jordan Krause NU SR D 27 +33 Sammy Davis BU FR F 28 1
9 Kali Flanagan BC SO D 27 +32 Theresa Knutson uc SO F 28 1
10 Kenzie Kent BC SO F 27 +31 Audra Richards ME SR F 29 1
Blocked Shots GP BLK BLKsG Face-Off Percentage FW FL FO %
1 Dominique Kremer MC FR D 28 61 2.18 1 Alex Carpenter BC SR F 392 167 .701
2 Sara Carlson UNH SR F 28 60 2.14 2 Samantha Sutherland BU JR F 49 27 .645
3 Marie-Jo Pelletier UNH FR D 28 54 1.93 3 Andie Anastos BC JR F 204 131 .609
4 Jesssica Stott uc JR D 28 45 1.61 4 Kayla Tutino BU SR F 100 65 .606
5 Lauren Kelly NU SO D 27 44 1.63 5 Dana Trivigno BC SR F 238 155 .606
Paige Sorensen MC FR D 28 44 1.57 6 lJillian Langtry ME SR F 76 51 .598
Jenna Rheault UNH FR D 28 44 1.57 7 Kendall Coyne NU SR F 132 101 .567
8 Meghan Martin MC FR D 27 41 1.52 8 Emily Volpe MC FR F 134 103 .565
9 Madison Morey MC FR F 28 39 1.39 9 Eve Boissonneault ME JR F 62 48 .564
Kate Friesen PC FR D 28 39 1.39 10 Shelby Herrington NU SO F 196 161 .549
Allyson Matteau ME FR D 29 39 1.34



Overall Goaltending Leaders

Goals Against Average

GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 22 1279:25 23 1.08 22-0-0 9 439 .950
2 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 20 1171:46 34 1.74 16-3-1 3 441 .928
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 17 1026:49 39 2.28 6-9-2 3 631 .942
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 27 1437:31 64 2.67 7-16-2 3 737 .920
5 Kyra Smith UNH FR 19 1094:36 50 2.74 9-9-1 1 435 .897
6 Annie Belanger uc SO 11 673:50 31 2.76 5-3-3 0 300 .906
7 Erin O'Neil BU SO 20 1074:48 52 2.90 11-4-2 1 471 .901
8 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 19 1065:12 52 2.93 3-12-2 0 433 .893
9 Madison Myers PC FR 21 1202:17 60 2.99 8-11-1 1 449 .882
10 Victoria Hanson BU JR 11 596:11 31 3.12 6-5-0 0 252 .890
11 Samantha Ridgewell mMC FR 22 1269:38 71 3.36 4-16-1 0 725 911
12 Molly Depew Uvm SO 12 678:29 46 4.07 3-9-0 0 310 .871
Save Percentage
GP Minutes GA GAA Record SO Saves Save %
1 Katie Burt BC SO 22 1279:25 23 1.08 22-0-0 9 439 .950
2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 17 1026:49 39 2.28 6-9-2 3 631 .942
3 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 20 1171:46 34 1.74 16-3-1 3 441 .928
4 Meghann Treacy ME SR 27 1437:31 64 2.67 7-16-2 3 737 .920
5 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 22 1269:38 71 3.36 4-16-1 0 725 911
6 Annie Belanger uc SO 11 673:50 31 2.76 5-3-3 0 300 .906
7 Erin O'Neil BU SO 20 1074:48 52 2.90 11-4-2 1 471 .901
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 19 1094:36 50 2.74 9-9-1 1 435 .897
9 Madison Litchfield UvMm JR 19 1065:12 52 2.93 3-12-2 0 433 .893
10 Victoria Hanson BU JR 11 596:11 31 3.12 6-5-0 0 252 .890
11 Madison Myers PC FR 21 1202:17 60 2.99 8-11-1 1 449 .882
12 Molly Depew Uvm SO 12 678:29 46 4.07 3-9-0 0 310 .871
Saves GP SVS/G Saves Shutouts GP Shutouts
1 Meghann Treacy ME SR 27 27.3 737 1 Katie Burt BC SO 22 9
2 Samantha Ridgewell MC FR 22 33.0 725 2 Elaine Chuli uc SR 17 3
3 Elaine Chuli uc SR 17 37.1 631 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 20 3
4 Erin O'Neil BU SO 20 23.6 471 Meghann Treacy ME SR 27 3
5 Madison Myers PC FR 21 21.4 449 5 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 1
6 Brittany Bugalski NU FR 20 22.1 441 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 1
7 Katie Burt BC SO 22 20.0 439 Kyra Smith UNH FR 19 1
8 Kyra Smith UNH FR 19 22.9 435 Erin O'Neil BU SO 20 1
9 Madison Litchfield UVM JR 19 22.8 433 Madison Myers PC FR 21 1
10 Molly Depew UVM SO 12 25.8 310
11 Annie Belanger uc SO 11 27.3 300
12 Victoria Hanson BU JR 11 22.9 252
13 Mariah Fujimagari ME JR 8 24.4 195
14 Sarah Foss NU JR 10 18.9 189
15 Vilma Vaattovaara UNH SR 7 24.7 173
16 Kate Kowalchuk MC FR 4 33.5 134
17 Sarah Bryant PC SR 4 25.2 101
Alanna Serviss PC JR 5 20.2 101
19 Gabriella Switaj BC SO 6 15.5 93
Chaislyn Burgio MC FR 4 23.2 93




Hockey East Overall Team Stats

TEAM OFFENSE

TEAM DEFENSE

Team Games Goals G/GM Team Games Goals G/GM
Boston College 27 141 5.22 1 Boston College 27 31 1.15
Northeastern 28 131 4.68 2 Northeastern 28 61 2.18
Boston University 28 103 3.68 3 Connecticut 28 71 2.54
New Hampshire 28 62 2.21 4 Boston University 28 84 3.00
Providence 28 58 2.07 5 Maine 29 89 3.07
Connecticut 28 57 2.04 6 New Hampshire 28 90 3.21
Merrimack 28 49 1.75 7 Vermont 29 99 3.41
Vermont 29 50 1.72 8 Providence 28 100 3.57
Maine 29 49 1.69 9 Merrimack 28 109 3.89
POWER PLAY PENALTY KILL
Team Totals SHA PP % Team Totals SHF PK %
1 Boston College 28/100 1 28.0 1 Boston College 84/91 6 92.3
2 Northeastern 23/93 0 24.7 2 Northeastern 92/105 6 87.6
3 Connecticut 18/89 3 20.2 3 Connecticut 75/92 1 81.5
4 Boston University 18/94 2 19.1 4 Maine 94/116 2 81.0
5 Merrimack 15/85 2 17.6 5 Boston University 85/105 6 81.0
6 Vermont 15/89 2 16.9 6 Vermont 70/87 2 80.5
7 New Hampshire 15/90 1 16.7 7 Providence 105/131 1 80.2
8 Providence 18/112 5 16.1 8 New Hampshire 61/79 0] 77.2
9 Maine 10/109 3 9.2 9 Merrimack 50/77 3 64.9
PENALTY MINUTES SHOTS ON GOAL
Team Games PIM PIM/G Team Games SOG SOG/G
BOSTON UNIVERSITY 1 Providence 28 284 10.1 1 Boston College 27 1140 42.2
2 Northeastern 28 255 9.1 2 Northeastern 28 1017 36.3
3 Maine 29 256 8.8 3 Boston University 28 945 33.8
4 Boston University 28 247 8.8 4 New Hampshire 28 824 29.4
5 Boston College 27 207 7.7 5 Providence 28 757 27.0
6 Vermont 29 216 7.4 6 Maine 29 698 24.1
7 Connecticut 28 208 7.4 7 Vermont 29 693 23.9
8 Merrimack 28 166 5.9 8 Connecticut 28 612 21.9
New Hampshire 28 166 59 9 Merrimack 28 545 19.5
SCORING BY PERIOD GOALS ALLOWED BY PERIOD
Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total Team 1st 2nd 3rd OT Total
1 Boston College 49 48 43 1 141 1 Boston College 4 13 14 O 31
2 Northeastern 42 45 44 O 131 2 Northeastern 22 18 21 O 61
3 Boston University 38 34 31 O 103 3 Connecticut 23 24 24 O 71
4 New Hampshire 17 26 18 1 62 4 Boston University 31 28 24 1 84
5 Providence 16 16 26 O 58 5 Maine 24 32 33 O 89
6 Connecticut 18 17 22 O 57 6 New Hampshire 27 28 35 O 90
7 Vermont 15 13 22 O 50 7 Vermont 28 40 30 1 99
8 Maine 14 20 14 1 49 8 Providence 30 38 31 1 100
Merrimack 8 16 24 1 49 9 Merrimack 34 38 36 1 109
SPECIAL TEAMS NET
Team PPF SHA PP NET PPA SHF SH NET ST NET
1 Boston College 28 1 +27 7 6 -1 +26
2 Northeastern 23 0] +23 13 6 -7 +16
3 Boston University 18 2 +16 20 6 -14 +2
4 Connecticut 18 3 +15 17 1 -16 -1
5 Vermont 15 2 +13 17 2 -15 -2
6 New Hampshire 15 1 +14 18 0 -18 -4
7 Merrimack 15 2 +13 27 3 -24 -11
8 Providence 18 5 +13 26 1 -25 -12
9 Maine 10 3 +7 22 2 -20 -13




National Category Leaders

Points Per Game

GP G-A-P  P/GM Goals Against Average Minutes GA GAA
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 27 36-28-64 2.37 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 1547:27 16 0.62
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 27 32-29-61 2.26 2 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 1642:35 24 0.88
3 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 23 21-26-47 2.04 3 Katie Burt Boston College SO 1279:25 23 1.08
4 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 27 25-28-53 1.96 4 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 1547:33 35 1.36
5 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 27 22-29-51 1.89 5 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 1174:28 28 1.43
6 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 25 11-34-45 1.80 6 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 1060:07 26 1.47
7 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 27 15-31-46 1.70 7 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 963:57 25 1.56
8 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 28 17-27-44 1.57 8 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 1033:58 27 1.57
9 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 26 22-17-39 1.50 9 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 1571:54 42 1.60
10 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 27 18-20-38 1.41 10 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 1275:40 35 1.65
11 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 28 18-20-38 1.36 11 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 1331:49 38 1.71
12 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 28 8-28-36 1.29 12 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 1171:46 34 1.74
13 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 26 18-15-33 1.27 13 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 1613:57 54 2.01
14 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 23 12-17-29 1.26 14 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 1482:02 51 2.06
15 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 28 17-18-35 1.25 15 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 859:29 30 2.09
Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 28 13-22-35 1.25 16 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 1516:26 53 2.10
17 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 28 11-23-34 1.21 17 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 620:16 23 2.22
18 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JR F 24 20-9-29 1.21 18 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 845:01 32 2.27
19 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 25 11-19-30 1.20 19 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 1026:49 39 2.28
20 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 21 11-14-25 1.19 20 Paula Voorheis Cornell JR 903:03 36 2.39
21 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 27 9-22-31 1.15 21 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 619:55 25 242
22 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 28 13-19-32 1.14 22 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 1389:59 57 2.46
Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 28 12-20-32 1.14 23 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 1186:05 49 2.48
24 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 26 14-15-29 1.12 24 Hannah Ehresmann Penn State SO 660:51 28 2.54
25 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 27 9-21-30 1.11 25 Melissa Black Union FR 1481:36 63 2.55
Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 27 10-20-30 1.11
Points Per Game (Defensemen) GP  G-A-P P/GM Save Percentage Saves GA Save %
1 Megan Keller Boston College SOD 27 9-22-31 1.15 1 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 458 16 966
2 Jordan Krause Northeastern SRD 27 4-23-27 1.00 2 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 486 25 951
3 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 28 5-22-27 0.96 3 Katie Burt Boston College SO 439 23 .950
4 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 23 13-8-21 0.91 4 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 448 24 .949
Mallory Souliotis Yale SOD 23 3-18-21 0.91 5 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 449 26 .945
6 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SRD 28 3-22-25 0.89 6 Celine Whitlinger Penn State SR 457 27 .944
7 Lexi Bender Boston College SRD 27 4-19-23 0.85 7 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 686 42 942
8 Megan Wolfe Minnesota JRD 27 4-18-22 0.81 8 Elaine Chuli Connecticut SR 631 39 942
9 Milica McMillen Minnesota SRD 26 8-13-21 0.81 9 Melissa Black Union FR 910 63 .935
10 Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 28 11-11-22 0.79 10 Jetta Rackleff RIT SR 331 23 .935
11 Kali Flanagan Boston College SOD 27 5-16-21 0.78 11 Lovisa Selander Rensselaer FR 715 51 933
12 Amanda Boulier St. Lawrence SRD 28 7-14-21 0.75 12 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 481 35 932
13 Lee Stecklein Minnesota JRD 27 7-13-20 0.74 13 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 724 54 931
14 Micah Hart Cornell FRD 22 1-15-16 0.73 14 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 441 34 .928
15 Heather Mottau Northeastern JRD 24 4-13-17 0.71 15 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 354 28 927
16 Lauren Wildfang Colgate SOD 28 4-15-19 0.68 16 Nicole Hensley Lindenwood SR 715 57 926
Dani Sadek Ohio State SOD 28 3-16-19 0.68 17 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 454 38 923
18 Lauren Kelly Northeastern SOD 27 3-15-18 0.67 18 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 418 35 923
19 Savannah Harmon Clarkson SOD 28 4-14-18 0.64 19 Meghann Treacy Maine SR 737 64 .920
Leah Lum Connecticut SOD 28 7-11-18 0.64 20 Robyn Chemago Dartmouth JR 551 49 918
Points Per Game (Freshmen) GP G-A-P P/GM Winning Percentage W-L-T  Win %
1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota F 25 11-34-45 1.80 1 Katie Burt Boston College SO 22-0-0 1.000
2 Karlie Lund Princeton F 23 12-17-29 1.26 2 Ann-Renée Desbiens Wisconsin JR 24-1-1 .942
3 Makenna Newkirk Boston College F 27 15-13-28 1.04 3 Sydney Rossman Quinnipiac JR 22-1-4 .889
4 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac F 27 13-14-27 1.00 4 Amanda Leveille Minnesota SR 18-3-0 .857
5 Bailey Larson Colgate F 28 10-16-26 0.93 5 Brittany Bugalski Northeastern FR 16-3-1 .825
6 Christina Putigna Providence F 28 8-15-23  0.82 6 Julia Vandyk Colgate FR 10-1-3 .821
7 Sammy Davis Boston University F 28 12-9-21 0.75 7 Shea Tiley Clarkson SO 19-3-4 .808
Sarah Quaranta Robert Morris F 28 5-16-21 0.75 8 Kimberly Newell Princeton SR 13-4-1 .750
9 Micah Hart Cornell D 22 1-15-16 0.73 9 Erin O'Neil Boston University SO 11-4-2 .706
10 Rachael Smith Mercyhurst F 25 7-11-18 0.72 10 Sarah McDonnell Mercyhurst FR 12-5-4 .667
11 Shae Labbe Colgate F 28 10-10-20 0.71 11 Brittni Mowat Bemidji State JR 17-9-1 .648
12 Julia Tylke St. Cloud State F 26 8-10-18 0.69 12 Jessica Dodds Robert Morris JR 14-8-4 .615
13 Loren Gabel Clarkson F 28 12-7-19 0.68 13 Shelby Amsley-Benzie North Dakota SR 12-7-3 .614
Jessie Eldridge Colgate F 28 8-11-19 0.68 14 Annie Belanger Connecticut SO 5-3-3 591
Shannon Morris-Reade Lindenwood F 28 7-12-19 0.68 15 Ashlynne Rando Colgate SR 6-4-4 571
Amber Rennie Robert Morris F 28 10-9-19 0.68 16 Kayla Black Minnesota Duluth SR 5-4-1 .550
17 Jordan Chancellor Yale F 23 6-9-15 0.65 17 Victoria Hanson Boston University JR 6-5-0 .545
18 Rhyen McGill Clarkson F 28 11-7-18 0.64 18 Kyra Smith New Hampshire FR 9-9-1 .500
Sam Cogan Wisconsin F 28 7-11-18 0.64 Emerance Maschmeyer Harvard SR 8-8-0 .500
20 Olivia Zafuto Colgate D 28 6-11-17 0.61 20 Jenn Gilligan Syracuse SR 11-12-3 481
Paige Voight Merrimack F 28 9-8-17 0.61
Kirsten Welsh Robert Morris D 28 5-12-17 0.61
Maggie Lague Robert Morris D 28 1-16-17 0.61




National Category Leaders

Assists Per Game

Goals Per Game GP G G/GM GP A A/GM
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 27 36 1.33 1 Sarah Potomak Minnesota FR F 25 34 1.36
2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 27 32 1.19 2 Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 27 31 1.15
3 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 27 25 0.93 3 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 23 26 1.13
4 Hannah Brandt Minnesota SR F 23 21 0.91 4 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 27 29 1.07
5 Taylar Cianfarano Quinnipiac SO F 26 22 0.85 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 27 29 1.07
6 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JR F 24 20 0.83 6 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 27 28 1.04
7 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 27 22 0.81 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 27 28 1.04
8 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 26 18 0.69 8 Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 28 28 1.00
9 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 27 18 0.67 9 Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 28 27 0.96
10 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 28 18 0.64 10 Jordan Krause Northeastern SR D 27 23 0.85
11 Victoria Bach Boston University SO F 28 17 0.61 11 Ashleigh Brykaliuk Minnesota Duluth JR F 28 23 0.82

Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 28 17 0.61 Sydney McKibbon Wisconsin JR F 28 23 0.82

13 Jess Brown Cornell SR F 19 11 0.58 13 Megan Keller Boston College SO D 27 22 0.81
14 Shara Jasper Lindenwood SR F 28 16 0.57 14 Hayley Scamurra Northeastern JR F 28 22 0.79
15 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JRD 23 13 0.57 Courtney Burke Wisconsin SR D 28 22 0.79
16 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 25 14 0.56 Jenny Ryan Wisconsin JRD 28 22 0.79
17 Makenna Newkirk Boston College FR F 27 15 0.56 17 Meghan Dufault North Dakota SR F 23 18 0.78

Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 27 15 0.56 Mallory Souliotis Yale SO D 23 18 0.78

19 Amy Menke North Dakota JR F 26 14 0.54 19 Dana Trivigno Boston College SR F 27 21 0.78
20 Miye D'Oench Harvard SR F 21 11 0.52 20 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 25 19 0.76
21 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 23 12 0.52 21 Cara Piazza Minnesota SO F 27 20 0.74
22 Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 27 14 0.52 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 27 20 0.74
23 Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 28 14 0.50 23 Karlie Lund Princeton FR F 23 17 0.74

Jonna Curtis New Hampshire JR F 28 14 0.50 24 Cayley Mercer Clarkson JR F 28 20 0.71

25 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 27 13 0.48 Brittany Howard Robert Morris SO F 28 20 0.71

Power Play Goals GP PPG/G PPG Game-Winning Goals GP  GWG

1 Dani Cameranesi Minnesota JR F 27 0.44 12 1 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 27 7

2 Alex Carpenter Boston College SR F 27 0.26 7 Melissa Samoskevich Quinnipiac FR F 27 7
Mikaela Lowater Robert Morris JRD 28 0.25 7 3 Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 24 5

4 Kelsey Koelzer Princeton JR D 23 0.26 6 Emily Clark Wisconsin SO F 26 5
Milica McMillen Minnesota SR D 26 0.23 6 Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 27 5

6 Sarah Lefort Boston University SR F 25 0.20 5 Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 28 5
Annika Zalewski Colgate SO F 25 0.20 5 Jessica Sibley Syracuse JRF 28 5
Haley Skarupa Boston College SR F 27 0.19 5 8 Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SR F 25 4
Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 27 0.19 5 Layla Marvin North Dakota SR F 26 4
Lara Stalder Minnesota Duluth JR F 27 0.19 5 Kelly Pannek Minnesota SO F 27 4
Kendall Coyne Northeastern SR F 27 0.19 5 Olivia Howe Clarkson SR F 28 4
Theresa Knutson Connecticut SO F 28 0.18 5 Kelly Mariani Clarkson FR F 28 4
Jackie Pieper Merrimack FR F 28 0.18 5 13 27 Players Tied With 3
Amy Boucher New Hampshire SO F 28 0.18 5
Christina Putigna Providence FR F 28 0.18 5
Taylor Willard Vermont SO D 29 0.17 5

Shorthanded Goals GP SHG/G SHG
1 Kendall Coyne Northeastern SRF 27 0.15 4
2 Emily Janiga Mercyhurst SRF 23 0.13 3

Sarah Nurse Wisconsin JRF 24 0.12 3
Alex Carpenter Boston College SRF 27 0.11 3
Rebecca Leslie Boston University SO F 28 0.11 3
Annie Pankowski Wisconsin SO F 28 0.11 3

7 Kaitlin Doering Cornell JRF 23 0.09 2
Molly Illikainen St. Cloud State SRF 25 0.08 2
Amy Menke North Dakota JRF 26 0.08 2
Denisa Kfizova Northeastern SO F 27 0.07 2
Rebecca Russo Boston University SRF 28 0.07 2
Bailey Larson Colgate FRF 28 0.07 2
Jess Paton RIT SR F 28 0.07 2
14 40 Players Tied With 1




National Team Leaders

e HOCKEY

:

SCORING OFFENSE GP Goals G/GM SCORING DEFENSE GP Goals G/GM
1 Boston College 27 141 5.22 1 Wisconsin 28 16 0.57
2 Minnesota 27 139 5.15 2 Quinnipiac 27 24 0.89
3 Northeastern 28 131 4.68 3 Boston College 27 31 1.15
4 Wisconsin 28 111 3.96 4 Minnesota 27 35 1.30
5 Boston University 28 103 3.68 5 Clarkson 28 39 1.39
6 Clarkson 28 98 3.50 6 Harvard 21 30 1.43
7 Quinnipiac 27 86 3.19 7 Princeton 23 35 1.52
8 Princeton 23 72 3.13 8 Bemidji State 28 52 1.86
9 Colgate 28 86 3.07 9 North Dakota 26 49 1.88
10 Robert Morris 28 85 3.04 10 Penn State 28 60 2.14
11 Yale 23 60 2.61 11 Mercyhurst 26 56 2.15
12 St. Lawrence 28 73 2.61 Rensselaer 26 56 2.15
13 Cornell 23 57 2.48 13 Northeastern 28 61 2.18
14 Ohio State 28 69 2.46 14 Colgate 28 63 2.25
15 Syracuse 28 68 2.43 15 Syracuse 28 64 2.29
16 Mercyhurst 26 63 2.42 16 Robert Morris 28 65 2.32
17 Harvard 21 50 2.38 17 Connecticut 28 71 2.54
18 Minnesota Duluth 28 65 2.32 18 Lindenwood 28 76 2.71
19 North Dakota 26 60 2.31 19 St. Lawrence 28 79 2.82
20 New Hampshire 28 62 2.21 Union 28 79 2.82
21 Providence 28 58 2.07 21 Cornell 23 65 2.83
22 Connecticut 28 57 2.04 22 Minnesota Duluth 28 80 2.86
23 Rensselaer 26 51 1.96 23 Dartmouth 22 65 2.95
24 Bemidji State 28 54 1.93 24 Boston University 28 84 3.00
25 St. Cloud State 27 51 1.89 25 Maine 29 89 3.07
26 Lindenwood 28 52 1.86 26 RIT 28 89 3.18
27 Dartmouth 22 39 1.77 27 New Hampshire 28 90 3.21
28 Merrimack 28 49 1.75 28 St. Cloud State 27 88 3.26
Penn State 28 49 1.75 29 Yale 23 76 3.30
30 Vermont 29 50 1.72 30 Vermont 29 99 3.41
31 Minnesota State 28 48 1.71 31 Providence 28 100 3.57
32 Maine 29 49 1.69 32 Minnesota State 28 102 3.64
33 RIT 28 41 1.46 33 Ohio State 28 107 3.82
34 Brown 23 30 1.30 34 Brown 23 89 3.87
35 Union 28 21 0.75 35 Merrimack 28 109 3.89
POWER PLAY Totals SHA PP% PENALTY KILL Totals SHF PK%
1 Minnesota 36/74 0 48.6 1 Wisconsin 74/78 7 94.9
2 Boston College 28/100 1 28.0 2 Princeton 81/86 1 94.2
3 Quinnipiac 20/77 0 26.0 3 Boston College 84/91 6 923
4 Colgate 23/92 2 25.0 4 Harvard 59/64 1 92.2
5 Robert Morris 30/121 3 24.8 5 Quinnipiac 69/75 0 92.0
6 Northeastern 23/93 0 247 6 North Dakota 74/82 3 90.2
7 North Dakota 13/59 2 220 7 Robert Morris 104/117 2 88.9
8 Wisconsin 21/96 0 219 8 Clarkson 87/98 2 88.8
9 Ohio State 18/84 2 214 9 Mercyhurst 101/115 3 87.8
10 Connecticut 18/89 3 20.2 10 Northeastern 92/105 6 87.6
11 St. Lawrence 15/77 1 19.5 11 Syracuse 83/95 2 874
12 Boston University 18/94 2 19.1 12 Colgate 86/101 3 85.1
13 Dartmouth 14/74 5 18.9 13 Penn State 74/87 1 85.1
14 Yale 12/65 1 18.5 14 Rensselaer 57/68 1 8338
15 St. Cloud State 13/73 4 17.8 15 Dartmouth 62/74 1 83.8
16 Harvard 9/51 0 17.6 16 Lindenwood 90/108 1 83.3
Merrimack 15/85 2 17.6 17 Connecticut 75/92 1 81.5
18 Vermont 15/89 2 16.9 18 St. Lawrence 61/75 1 81.3
19 New Hampshire 15/90 1 16.7 19 Bemidji State 56/69 0 81.2
20 Cornell 14/87 4 16.1 20 Maine 94/116 2 81.0
21 Providence 18/112 5 16.1 21 Boston University 85/105 6 81.0
22 Clarkson 13/84 0 155 Cornell 68/84 3 81.0
23 Bemidji State 12/81 2 14.8 23 Vermont 70/87 2 80.5
24 Brown 14/95 3 14.7 24 Providence 105/131 1 80.2
25 Mercyhurst 16/114 5 14.0 25 Minnesota 46/58 1 79.3
26 Princeton 14/102 2 13.7 26 RIT 102/129 4 79.1
27 Syracuse 16/118 2 13.6 27 Union 62/80 1 77.5
28 Minnesota Duluth 12/89 1 135 28 Ohio State 85/110 1 77.3
29 Lindenwood 11/93 1 11.8 29 New Hampshire 61/79 o 77.2
30 Penn State 10/85 2 11.8 30 St. Cloud State 56/75 2 747
31 Minnesota State 9/82 5 11.0 31 Brown 65/88 0 73.9
32 Rensselaer 10/103 1 9.7 32 Yale 55/75 2 73.3
33 RIT 12/128 4 9.4 33 Minnesota State 65/90 1 722
34 Maine 10/109 3 9.2 34 Minnesota Duluth 57/83 2 68.7
35 Union 6/83 2 7.2 35 Merrimack 50/77 3 64.9
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